
Consultation

Approval

Disbursement

2018/2017 2018/2017

Farming 3.982 21,2 (11) 3.982 21,2 (11) 4.721 18,4 (5) 4.721 18,4 (5)

Industry 3.322 17,7 (30) 3.322 17,7 (30) 4.510 17,5 (9) 4.510 17,5 (9)

Infrastructure 8.174 43,6 (2) 8.174 43,6 (2) 12.844 50,0 40 12.844 50,0 40

Trade and services 3.263 17,4 (28) 3.263 17,4 (28) 3.635 14,1 (13) 3.635 14,1 (13)

Total 18.741 100 (15) 18.741 100 (15) 25.709 100 10 25.709 100 10

2018/2017 2018/2017

North 940 5,0 (22) 940 5,0 (22) 1.895 7,4 227 1.895 7,4 227

Northeast 3.254 17,4 (26) 3.254 17,4 (26) 3.288 12,8 (19) 3.288 12,8 (19)

Southeast 7.168 38,2 (14) 7.168 38,2 (14) 10.821 42,1 2 10.821 42,1 2

South 4.833 25,8 (13) 4.833 25,8 (13) 6.487 25,2 11 6.487 25,2 11

Central-West 2.545 13,6 (3) 2.545 13,6 (3) 3.218 12,5 46 3.218 12,5 46

Total 18.741 100 (15) 18.741 100 (15) 25.709 100 10 25.709 100 10
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Disbursement Approval

Itemization Jan-Dec %
∆% past

12 months

∆%
12 

months
Jan-Dec %

∆%
past

12 months
%

%
∆%
12 

months

Itemization Jan-Dec %
∆%

past
12 months

%
∆%
12 

months

4. Disbursements and approvals per region
US$ million current

3.552 18.741 (15) 18.741 (15)

3. Disbursements and approvals per sector
US$ million current

Disbursement Approval

5.385 25.709 10 25.709 10

Itemization Dec Jan-Dec
∆%

value
∆%

12 months
2018/2017

1.638 26.980 (13) 26.980 (13)

December 31, 2018

1. Evolution of result, accumulated over 12 months, according the stages of the operation
US$ million current

2. Performance by stages of operation
US$ million current

2018 past 12 months
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Data relating to totals was obtained by summing the values, considering decimal places.  



December 31, 2018

AP/DEPPO 

2018/2017 2018/2017

Micro, small and medium-sized 
companies

8.439 45,0 (9) 8.439 45,0 (9) 298.152 96,7 (19) 298.152 96,7 (19)

Micro companies 1.588 8,5 (42) 1.588 8,5 (42) 135.487 43,9 (27) 135.487 43,9 (27)

Small companies 2.416 12,9 (1) 2.416 12,9 (1) 106.913 34,7 (8) 106.913 34,7 (8)

Medium-sized companies 4.434 23,7 8 4.434 23,7 8 55.752 18,1 (15) 55.752 18,1 (15)

Large-sized companies 10.302 55,0 (20) 10.302 55,0 (20) 10.128 3,3 (40) 10.128 3,3 (40)

Total 18.741 100 (15) 18.741 100 (15) 308.280 100 (20) 308.280 100 (20)

2018/2017 2018/2017

BNDES Finame 5.206 57,4 (15) 5.206 57,4 (15) 65.106 21,2 (9) 65.106 21,2 (9)

BNDES Automatic 3.348 36,9 (30) 3.348 36,9 (30) 111.747 36,4 (5) 111.747 36,4 (5)

BNDES Card 516 5,7 (39) 516 5,7 (39) 129.800 42,3 (32) 129.800 42,3 (32)

Total 9.070 100 (23) 9.070 100 (23) 306.653 100 (20) 306.653 100 (20)

2018/2017 2018/2017

Farming 1                  0,1 - 1                  0,1 - 1                  0,4 - 1                  0,4 -

Industry 1.124 99,8 34 1.124 99,8 34 230 98,3 (8) 230 98,3 (8)

Mechanical 57 5,0 (30) 57 5,0 (30) 136 58,1 (1) 136 58,1 (1)

Transport material 1.029 91,4 40 1.029 91,4 40 80 34,2 (1) 80 34,2 (1)

Others 38 3,4 67 38 3,4 67 14 6,0 (53) 14 6,0 (53)

Trade and services 1 0,1 (99) 1 0,1 (99) 3 1,3 (83) 3 1,3 (83)

Total 1.126 100 21 1.126 100 21 234 100 (12) 234 100 (12)

2018/2017 2018/2017

Green Economy (30) (30) (15) (15)

Innovation (29) (29) 2 2
Investment Maintenance 
Program (BNDES PSI)

(99) (99) (93) (93)

BNDES Giro (35) (35) (19) (19)

Obs.: The sum does not represent the total amount disbursed due to the overlap between them.

2 2 13 13

1.440 1.440 14.571 14.571

3.215 3.215 4.232 4.232

503 503 1.323 1.323
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Obs.: Transport material: manufacturing and assembly of automotive vehicles, vessels, railway equipment and aircrafts.

8. Other
US$ million current
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7. Disbursements for exports per sector
US$ million current

Disbursement Number of operations
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6. Disbursements of automatic operations
US$ million current

Disbursement Number of operations

∆%
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∆% past
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∆% past
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5. Disbursements according to company size
US$ million current

Disbursement Number of operations

Data relating to totals was obtained by summing the values, considering decimal places.  



US$ million current

2018/2017

Farming 4.838                  17,9 (8) 4.838                  17,9 (8)

Industry 8.047                  29,8 15 8.047                  29,8 15

   Extraction 130                     0,5 236 130                     0,5 236

   Foodstuff and beverage 927                     3,4 (17) 927                     3,4 (17)

   Textile and clothing 105                     0,4 (57) 105                     0,4 (57)

   Pulp and paper 604                     2,2 0 604                     2,2 0

   Chemical and petrochemical 462                     1,7 (63) 462                     1,7 (63)

   Metallurgy and products 414                     1,5 (17) 414                     1,5 (17)

   Mechanics 249                     0,9 (66) 249                     0,9 (66)

   Transport equipment 4.611                  17,1 166 4.611                  17,1 166

   Others 544                     2,0 (29) 544                     2,0 (29)

Infrastructure 9.883                  36,6 (15) 9.883                  36,6 (15)

   Electric energy 5.079                  18,8 (14) 5.079                  18,8 (14)

   Construction 272                     1,0 (48) 272                     1,0 (48)

   Highway transport 2.024                  7,5 (7) 2.024                  7,5 (7)

   Railway transport 23                       0,1 (74) 23                       0,1 (74)

   Others transports 79                       0,3 (94) 79                       0,3 (94)

   Activ. aux. transports 2.068                  7,7 132 2.068                  7,7 132

   Public services 248                     0,9 (47) 248                     0,9 (47)

   Telecommunications 89                       0,3 (52) 89                       0,3 (52)

   Others 1                         0,0 (64) 1                         0,0 (64)

Trade and services 4.211                  15,6 (42) 4.211                  15,6 (42)

Total 26.980                100 (13) 26.980                100 (13)

US$ million current US$ million current

2018/2017

Farming 4.721                  18,4 (5) 4.721                  18,4 (5)

Industry 4.510                  17,5 (9) 4.510                  17,5 (9)

   Extraction 42                       0,2 (27) 42                       0,2 (27)

   Foodstuff and beverage 933                     3,6 5 933                     3,6 5

   Textile and clothing 85                       0,3 (53) 85                       0,3 (53)

   Pulp and paper 611                     2,4 (38) 611                     2,4 (38)

   Chemical and petrochemical 942                     3,7 137 942                     3,7 137

   Metallurgy and products 138                     0,5 (32) 138                     0,5 (32)

   Mechanics 282                     1,1 (45) 282                     1,1 (45)

   Transport equipment 1.012                  3,9 (16) 1.012                  3,9 (16)

   Others 465                     1,8 (15) 465                     1,8 (15)

Infrastructure 12.844                50,0 40 12.844                50,0 40

   Electric energy 7.104                  27,6 54 7.104                  27,6 54

   Construction 104                     0,4 (53) 104                     0,4 (53)

   Highway transport 1.920                  7,5 (9) 1.920                  7,5 (9)

   Railway transport 870                     3,4 1.499 870                     3,4 1.499

   Others transports 646                     2,5 3 646                     2,5 3

   Activ. aux. transports 1.724                  6,7 146 1.724                  6,7 146

   Public services 418                     1,6 110 418                     1,6 110

   Telecommunications 58                       0,2 (91) 58                       0,2 (91)

   Others 1                         0,0 (64) 1                         0,0 (64)

Trade and services 3.635                  14,1 (13) 3.635                  14,1 (13)

Total 25.709                100 10 25.709                100 10

1  Transport equipment: manufacturing and assembly of motor vehicles, watercraft, railway equipment and aircrafts.
2 Others transports: subway, air and waterways transport, pipelines and others.
3 Activ. aux. transports: highway concessionaires, ports/terminal management, storage and other auxiliary transport activities.

Approval
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9. BNDES Performance per Sector

Consultation

Itemization Jan-Dec %
∆% past
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%

∆%
12 months

December 31, 2018

AP/DEPPO 

Data relating to totals was obtained by summing the values, considering decimal places.  



9. BNDES Performance per Sector

December 31, 2018

AP/DEPPO 

US$ million current

2018/2017

Farming 3.982                  21,2 (11) 3.982                  21,2 (11)

Industry 3.322                  17,7 (30) 3.322                  17,7 (30)

   Extraction 49                       0,3 (77) 49                       0,3 (77)

   Foodstuff and beverage 616                     3,3 (19) 616                     3,3 (19)

   Textile and clothing 75                       0,4 (57) 75                       0,4 (57)

   Pulp and paper 284                     1,5 (20) 284                     1,5 (20)

   Chemical and petrochemical 235                     1,3 (30) 235                     1,3 (30)

   Metallurgy and products 120                     0,6 (45) 120                     0,6 (45)

   Mechanics 209                     1,1 (64) 209                     1,1 (64)

   Transport equipment 1.406                  7,5 (13) 1.406                  7,5 (13)

   Others 327                     1,7 (29) 327                     1,7 (29)

Infrastructure 8.174                  43,6 (2) 8.174                  43,6 (2)

   Electric energy 4.219                  22,5 (2) 4.219                  22,5 (2)

   Construction 159                     0,8 (27) 159                     0,8 (27)

   Highway transport 1.897                  10,1 17 1.897                  10,1 17

   Railway transport 345                     1,8 (17) 345                     1,8 (17)

   Others transports 777                     4,1 57 777                     4,1 57

   Activ. aux. transports 452                     2,4 (31) 452                     2,4 (31)

   Public services 297                     1,6 11 297                     1,6 11

   Telecommunications 26                       0,1 (93) 26                       0,1 (93)

   Others 1                         0,0 (61) 1                         0,0 (61)

Trade and services 3.263                  17,4 (28) 3.263                  17,4 (28)

Total 18.741                100 (15) 18.741                100 (15)

1  Transport equipment: manufacturing and assembly of motor vehicles, watercraft, railway equipment and aircrafts.
2 Others transports: subway, air and waterways transport, pipelines and others.
3 Activ. aux. transports: highway concessionaires, ports/terminal management, storage and other auxiliary transport activities.

Disbursement

Jan-Dec %
∆% past
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%
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12 months

Itemization

Data relating to totals was obtained by summing the values, considering decimal places.  


